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Development Permit  
DP21-0211 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 2175 Matrix Crescent & 2090 

Pier Mac Way 

 

and legally known as Lot 13 Section 14 Township 23 ODYD Plan EPP80708 and Lot 14 Section 14 Township 23 ODYD Plan 

EPP80708 

 

and permits the land to be used for the following development: 

 

CD15 – Airport Business Park 

 

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Manager’s Decision: December 6th, 2021 

Decision By:   COUNCIL 

Development Permit Area: Comprehensive DPA 

Existing Zone:   CD15 – Airport Business Park  

Future Land Use Designation:  IND - Industrial 

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  Pier Mac Petroleum Installation Ltd., Inc.No. BC0088127 

Applicant: Stefano Faeedo – Chip Pacific Development Inc. 

 

 

________________________________________   _______________________________________ 

Terry Barton       Date 
Development Planning Department 
Planning & Development Services 

  



 

 

 

1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; and 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a “Letter of 
Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape 
Architect. 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the 
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security 
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit 
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development 
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There 
is filed accordingly: 

a) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit OR certified cheque  in the amount of $111,450.00 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory 
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid.  

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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ZONING: AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK (CD15IN)

- OCCUPANCY; 
BCBC 2018 GROUP-F2

- LEGAL ADDRESS:
PLAN EPP80708 LOT 13 SECTION 14 TOWNSHIP 23
PLAN EPP80708 LOT 14 SECTION 14 TOWNSHIP 23

- CIVIC ADDRESS: LOT 13 - 2175 MATRIX CR
LOT 14 - 2090 PIER MAC WAY

- SITE AREA;
LOT 13 - 2175 MATRIX CR 4,622 m²
LOT 14 - 2090 PIER MAC WAY 4,840 m²
TOTAL SITE AREA: 9,462 m²

- SITE COVERAGE; MAX 60%; 5,677.2 m²

- SITE COVERAGE; PROPOSED 46.3%; 4,381.8 m²

- BUILDING HEIGHT;
MAX ALLOWED: 18.0M (59’-0”)
PROPOSED: 9.14M (30'-0")

DRAWING LIST :

A 101 - GENERAL INFORMATION
A 102 - SURVEY
A 103 - SITE PLAN
A 103.A - SITE PLAN SIMPLIFIED
A 104 - BLDG A. - FLOOR PLAN
A 105 - BLDG A. - ROOF PLAN
A 106 - BLDG A. - ELEVATIONS
A 107 - BLDG A. - SECTIONS
A 108 - BLDG B1. - FLOOR PLAN
A 109 - BLDG B1. - ROOF PLAN
A 110 - BLDG B1. - ELEVATIONS
A 111 - BLDG B1. - SECTIONS
A 112 - BLDG B2. - FLOOR PLAN
A 113 - BLDG B2. - ROOF PLAN
A 114 - BLDG B2. - ELEVATIONS
A 115 - BLDG B2. - SECTIONS
A 116 - BLDG C. - FLOOR PLAN

QUAIL RIDGE BUSINESS CENTRE

Location Plan (NTS)

LOT 13 - 2175 MATRIX CR
LOT 14 - 2090 PIER MAC WAY

ARCHITECTURAL: Larry Podhora Architecture Inc.
ADDRESS: 1457 Howcrest Road

North Saanich, B.C. V8L 5K1

STRUCTURAL: Wicke Herfst Maver Structural Engineers
ADDRESS: 2227 Douglas Rd.

Burnaby, B.C. V5C 5A9
PHONE NUMBER: 604-484-2859

MECHANICAL: Bycar Engineering Ltd.
ADDRESS: 105A - 7808 132 St

Surrey, B.C. V3W 4N1
PHONE NUMBER: 604-853-8831

ELECTRICAL: Flow Consulting
ADDRESS: Suite 1080 - 1075 West Georgia Street

Vancouver B.C. V6E-3C9
PHONE NUMBER: 604-609-0500

CIVIL: KM Civil
ADDRESS: #400 - 34077 Gladys Avenue

Abbotsford, B.C. V2S-2E8
PHONE NUMBER: 604-853-8831
FAX NUMBER: 604-853-1580

GEOTECHNICAL: Valley Engineering Ltd.
ADDRESS: 20279 97 Ave.

Langley, B.C.
PHONE NUMBER: 604 835 8437

SURVEYOR: Underhill Geomatics Ltd.
ADDRESS: 201 – 925 McMaster Way

Kamloops, BC V2C 6K2
PHONE NUMBER: 250-372-8835

DEVELOPER: Quail Ridge Business Centre Limited 
Partnership

ADDRESS: PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E 0BZ

Building (Proposed Building Area)

Name Occupancy Area Area (SF)
Parking
Factor

Required
Parking

Occupant
Load Factor

Occupant
Load

W/C
Requirement FSR

Bldg. A F2 1,188.1 m² 12,788.2 SF 100 m² 12 28.0 m² 42.4 0.125562
Bldg. A - Mezzanine F2 478.6 m² 5,151.9 SF 100 m² 5 28.0 m² 17.1 0.050584
Bldg. B F2 2,149.8 m² 23,139.8 SF 100 m² 21 28.0 m² 76.8 0.2272
Bldg. B - Mezzanine F2 865.4 m² 9,314.8 SF 100 m² 9 28.0 m² 30.9 0.091458
Bldg. C F2 1,044.0 m² 11,237.9 SF 100 m² 10 28.0 m² 37.3 0.11034
Bldg. C - Mezzanine F2 419.2 m² 4,512.3 SF 100 m² 4 28.0 m² 15.0 0.044304

6,145.1 m² 66,144.9 SF 61 219.5 0.649447

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO B.C.B.C. 2018 AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION

2. ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ; ALL
DISCREPANCIES TO BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO ARCHITECT IN WRITING.
[ ALL DIMENSIONS TAKEN TO CENTERLINE OF INTERIOR WAL LS AND EITHER OUTSIDE OR
INSIDE FACE OF CONCRETE EXTERIOR WALL OR GRIDLINE).

3. ALL EXPOSED CORNERS OF CONCRETE WALLS TO BE CHAMFERED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED.

4. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRESTOP AND SMOKE SEALS TO ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES.

5. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE TO ALL FLOOR DRAINS

6. ALL GUARDS AND HANDRAILS TO BE DESIGNED BUILT AND INSTALLED TO CONFORM TO B.C.B.C.
2018

7. REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL , ELECTRICAL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS
OF PENETRATIONS THROUGH SLABS AND WALLS.

8. COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED HEIGHT CLEARANCES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
AND INFORM ARCHITECT OF ALL CONFLICTS.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

9. PLUMBING FACILITIES TO BE DETERMINED BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD FOR EACH UNIT UNDER SEPERATE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT PERMITS

10. WASHROOMS WILL BE PROVIDED DURING TENANT IMPROVEMENT STAGE. ROUGH-INS FOR ONE ACCESSIBLE 
UNISEX WASHROOM WILL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SUITE

11. ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD TO BE DETERMINED FOR EACH UNIT UNDER SEPERATE
TENANT IMPROVEMENT PERMITS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY

12. SHELL BUILDING TO BE SEMI-HEATED WAREHOUSE SPACE

13. ALL ASHRAE 90.1 VESTIBULES TO BE THE SCOPE OF THE UPCOMING TENANT IMPROVEMENT 
OR BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATIONS

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS (CD15IN):
THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO IS 1:1.50
(B) THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS THE LESSER OF 18.0M OR 4 STOREYS.
(C) THE MINIMUM FRONT YARD IS 6.0M.
(D) THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD IS 0.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO A COMMERCIAL OR 
INDUSTRIAL ZONE, EXCEPT THAT IT IS 6.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO ANY OTHER 
ZONE, AND 4.5M WHERE ADJACENT TO A FLANKING STREET.
(E) THE MINIMUM REAR YARD IS 0.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO A COMMERCIAL OR 
INDUSTRIAL ZONE, EXCEPT THAT IT IS 6.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO ANY OTHER 
ZONE, AND 4.5M WHERE ADJACENT TO A FLANKING STREET.

PARKING SETBACKS
ALL OFF-STREET PARKING FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USE CLASSES SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM 1.5 METRE SETBACK FROM ANY FRONT LOT LINE, ANY SIDE OR REAR 
PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL ZONES, OR ANY LOT
LINE ABUTTING A STREET UNLESS THE BUILDING SETBACK IS SMALLER. FOR 
EXAMPLE, IF THE BUILDING SETBACK IS 0 METRES THEN THE PARKING SETBACK IS 
0 METRES.

MIN. MIN. MIN.
LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT

CLEARANCE
PARKING SPACES:
- REGULAR SIZE VEHICLE PARKING SPACE: 6.0M 2.5M 2.0M
- SMALL SIZE VEHICLE PARKING SPACE: 4.8M 2.3M 2.0M
- ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 6.0M 3.9M 2.3M
- VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 6.0M 4.8M 2.3M
- REGULAR SIZE PARALLEL PARKING SPACE: 7.0M 2.6M 2.0M
- SMALL SIZE PARALLEL PARKING SPACE: 6.5M 2.5M 2.0M

DRIVE AISLES:
- ALL TWO-WAY DRIVE AISLES SERVING 
  90 DEGREE PARKING: N/A 7.0M 2.0M
- ALL TWO-WAY SURFACE DRIVE AISLES
  WITHOUT ADJACENT PARKING: N/A 6.0M 2.0M
- ONE WAY DRIVE AISLES SERVING 
  60 DEGREE PARKING: N/A 5.5M 2.0M
- ONE WAY DRIVE AISLES SERVING 
  45 DEGREE PARKING: N/A 3.5M 2.0M

BICYCLE PARKING:

INDUSTRIAL USES: 0.5 PER / 1,000 M2 OF GFA = 4,670.9M2 = 2.3 STALLS

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED: 3  STALLS

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION
3.2.2.77 - GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING COMPONENTS
FLOORS : 45 MIN F.R.R. FIRE SEPARATIONS
MEZZANINES: 45 MIN F.R.R. OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS,ARCHES: 45 MIN. F.R.R. OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION PERMITTED
NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED

SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: 3.2.2.20 - 3.2.2.83 / 3.2.1.5 / 3.2.2.17
ENTIRE BUILDING

SET BACKS; BUILDING MINIMUM
FRONT (NORTH): 6.0M 6.0M
SIDE   (EAST): 4.5M 4.5M
SIDE   (WEST): 0.3M 0.0M
REAR   (SOUTH):   18.0M 0.0M

Area Schedule (Site Coverage)

Name Area Area (SF) Coverage % FSR

Bldg. A 1,188.1 m² 12,788.2 SF 12.6% 0.125562
Bldg. B.1 1,128.3 m² 12,144.8 SF 11.9% 0.119245
Bldg. B.2 1,021.4 m² 10,994.0 SF 10.8% 0.107945
Bldg. C 1,044.0 m² 11,238.0 SF 11.0% 0.11034

4,381.8 m² 47,165.0 SF 46.3% 0.463092

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

Proposed Site - Aerial Context Site Context (NTS)

Site Location (NTS)

SITE

KELOWNA
AIRPORT

HWY. 97

A 117 - BLDG C. - ROOF PLAN
A 118 - BLDG C. - ELEVATIONS
A 119 - BLDG C. - SECTIONS
A 120 - SITE DETAILS
A 121 - BLOCK WALL ELEVATIONS
A 122 - MATERIALS
A 123 - CONSTRUCTION PLAN

PARKING:

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 61 STALLS

PARKING PROVIDED: 82 STALLS
65 REGULAR + 11 SMALL + 3 HC STALLS + 3 LOADING

SMALL CAR PARKING: 11 SMALL CAR SPACES (18% OF REGULAR STALLS)

GRADE LOADING: 3 LOADING BAYS
GRADE LOADING DIMENSIONS: 7.5M x 3.8M
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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1 : 2001 Site

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS:
THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO IS 1:1.5.
(B) THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS THE LESSER OF 18.0M OR 4 STOREYS.
(C) THE MINIMUM FRONT YARD IS 6.0M.
(D) THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD IS 0.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO A COMMERCIAL OR 
INDUSTRIAL ZONE, EXCEPT THAT IT IS 6.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO ANY OTHER 
ZONE, AND 4.5M WHERE ADJACENT TO A FLANKING STREET.
(E) THE MINIMUM REAR YARD IS 0.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO A COMMERCIAL OR 
INDUSTRIAL ZONE, EXCEPT THAT IT IS 6.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO ANY OTHER 
ZONE, AND 4.5M WHERE ADJACENT TO A FLANKING STREET.

1.5.4 IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1.5.1 AND 1.5.2 ABOVE, 
FURTHER DEVELOPMENT

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENTS:
(A) THE MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE IS 50%.
(B) THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS 2 ½ STOREYS.
(C) THE MINIMUM FRONT YARD IS 3.0M.
(D) THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD IS 0.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO A COMMERCIAL OR 
INDUSTRIAL ZONE,
EXCEPT THAT IT IS 6.0M WHERE ADJACENT TO ANY OTHER ZONE, AND 4.5M 
WHERE ADJACENT TO A
FLANKING STREET.
(E) THE MINIMUM REAR YARD IS 0.0M EXCEPT THAT IT IS 4.5M WHERE ADJACENT 
TO A FLANKING
STREET.

PARKING SETBACKS
ALL OFF-STREET PARKING FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USE CLASSES SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM 1.5 METRE SETBACK FROM ANY FRONT LOT LINE, ANY SIDE OR REAR 
PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL ZONES, OR ANY LOT
LINE ABUTTING A STREET UNLESS THE BUILDING SETBACK IS SMALLER. FOR 
EXAMPLE, IF THE BUILDING SETBACK IS 0 METRES THEN THE PARKING SETBACK IS 
0 METRES.

MIN. MIN. MIN.
LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT

CLEARANCE
PARKING SPACES:
- REGULAR SIZE VEHICLE PARKING SPACE: 6.0M 2.5M 2.0M
- SMALL SIZE VEHICLE PARKING SPACE: 4.8M 2.3M 2.0M
- ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 6.0M 3.9M 2.3M
- VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 6.0M 4.8M 2.3M
- REGULAR SIZE PARALLEL PARKING SPACE: 7.0M 2.6M 2.0M
- SMALL SIZE PARALLEL PARKING SPACE: 6.5M 2.5M 2.0M

DRIVE AISLES:
- ALL TWO-WAY DRIVE AISLES SERVING 
  90 DEGREE PARKING: N/A 7.0M 2.0M
- ALL TWO-WAY SURFACE DRIVE AISLES
  WITHOUT ADJACENT PARKING: N/A 6.0M 2.0M
- ONE WAY DRIVE AISLES SERVING 

60 DEGREE PARKING: N/A 5.5M 2.0M
- ONE WAY DRIVE AISLES SERVING 
  45 DEGREE PARKING: N/A 3.5M 2.0M

Area Schedule (Site Coverage)

Name Area Area (SF) Coverage % FSR

Bldg. A 1,188.1 m² 12,788.2 SF 12.6% 0.125562
Bldg. B.1 1,128.3 m² 12,144.8 SF 11.9% 0.119245
Bldg. B.2 1,021.4 m² 10,994.0 SF 10.8% 0.107945
Bldg. C 1,044.0 m² 11,238.0 SF 11.0% 0.11034

4,381.8 m² 47,165.0 SF 46.3% 0.463092

BICYCLE PARKING:
INDUSTRIAL USES: 0.5 PER / 1,000 M2 OF GFA = 4,670.9M2 = 2.3 STALLS

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED: 3  LONG TERM STALLS

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION
3.2.2.77 - GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING COMPONENTS
FLOORS : 45 MIN F.R.R. FIRE SEPARATIONS
MEZZANINES: 45 MIN F.R.R. OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS,ARCHES: 45 MIN. F.R.R. OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION PERMITTED
NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED

SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED: 3.2.2.20 - 3.2.2.83 / 3.2.1.5 / 3.2.2.17
ENTIRE BUILDING

SITE STATISTICS

SET BACKS; BUILDING MINIMUM
FRONT (NORTH): 6.0M 6.0M
SIDE   (EAST): 4.5M 4.5M
SIDE   (WEST): 0.3M 0.0M
REAR   (SOUTH):   18.0M 0.0M

Building (Proposed Building Area)

Name Occupancy Area Area (SF)
Parking
Factor

Required
Parking

Occupant
Load Factor

Occupant
Load

W/C
Requirement FSR

Bldg. A F2 1,188.1 m² 12,788.2 SF 100 m² 12 28.0 m² 42.4 0.125562
Bldg. A - Mezzanine F2 478.6 m² 5,151.9 SF 100 m² 5 28.0 m² 17.1 0.050584
Bldg. B F2 2,149.8 m² 23,139.8 SF 100 m² 21 28.0 m² 76.8 0.2272
Bldg. B - Mezzanine F2 865.4 m² 9,314.8 SF 100 m² 9 28.0 m² 30.9 0.091458
Bldg. C F2 1,044.0 m² 11,237.9 SF 100 m² 10 28.0 m² 37.3 0.11034
Bldg. C - Mezzanine F2 419.2 m² 4,512.3 SF 100 m² 4 28.0 m² 15.0 0.044304

6,145.1 m² 66,144.9 SF 61 219.5 0.649447

INTERIOR
PROPERTY
LINE

DRIVE WAY MATERIAL:
AS PER GEOTECH RECOMMENDATION

PARKING:

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 61 STALLS

PARKING PROVIDED: 82 STALLS
65 REGULAR + 11 SMALL + 3 HC STALLS + 3 LOADING

SMALL CAR PARKING: 11 SMALL CAR SPACES (18% OF REGULAR STALLS)

GRADE LOADING: 3 LOADING BAYS
GRADE LOADING DIMENSIONS: 7.5M x 3.8M
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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WALL PACK LIGHT
MOUNTED 18' A.F.F.

458.14 m

FLASHED - IN ROOF CAP W/ STORM
COLLAR FOR RADIANT TUBE HEATER

FLASHED-IN ROOF CAP
W/ STORM COLLAR FOR
EXHAUST FAN DISCHARGE
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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PROPOSED BLDG. B.2
SLAB ELEVATION: 448.51m
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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WALL PACK LIGHT
MOUNTED 18' A.F.F.

FLASHED - IN ROOF CAP W/ STORM
COLLAR FOR RADIANT TUBE HEATER

FLASHED-IN ROOF CAP
W/ STORM COLLAR FOR
EXHAUST FAN DISCHARGE

FLASHED - IN ROOF CAP W/ STORM
COLLAR FOR RADIANT TUBE HEATER

FLASHED-IN ROOF CAP
W/ STORM COLLAR FOR
EXHAUST FAN DISCHARGE

FLASHED-IN ROOF CAP
W/ STORM COLLAR FOR
EXHAUST FAN DISCHARGE

FLASHED - IN ROOF CAP W/ STORM
COLLAR FOR RADIANT TUBE HEATER

ROOF ACCESS LADDER
W/ FALL PROTECTION
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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SLAB ELEVATION: 448.51m
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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FLASHED - IN ROOF CAP W/ STORM
COLLAR FOR RADIANT TUBE HEATER
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W/ STORM COLLAR FOR
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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MATERIALS AND FINISHES

1

FINISH

2

3

TILT-UP CONCRETE-TEXTURED

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

COLOUR

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY) 

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW (LIGHT GREY)

4

5

7

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - CLEAR

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - SOLID

ALUMINUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL

GLAZING -  2SSG - SMOKED TINT - (LIGHT GREY)

GLAZING SPANDREL - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY)

ANODIZED - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

8

9

10

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING

EXTERIOR WALL PACK LIGHT

OVERHEAD METAL DOOR

CASCADE METALS - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

REVEALS IN TILT-UP CONC. PANELS

PRE-FINISHED STEEL GATE / RAILING

TO MATCH CONCRETE

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

11

12

STEEL DOOR PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)13

6 CURTAIN WALL CURVED SPANDREL CURVED SPANDREL - SOLID - BRUSHED BRASS

14 TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH PAINT - LIGHT GREY

NOTE: SEE SITE DETAILS FOR PANEL TEXTURE

Bldg A - Level 1

449.00

Bldg A - Parapet

458.14

Bldg A - Roof

457.53

1315161718 14

Bldg A - Mezzanine

452.96

Bldg A - Clear Height

456.32
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com

As
 in

di
ca

te
d

A-106

Bl
dg

. A
 -

El
ev

at
io

ns

21
-0

1-
20

9

Lo
t 1

3 
-2

17
5 

M
at

rix
 c

re
s;

Lo
t 1

4 
-2

09
0 

Pi
er

 M
ac

 W
ay

Q
ua

il 
R

id
ge

 B
us

in
es

s 
C

en
tre

07
/0

1/
20

21

1 : 965 Bldg A - East

1 : 966 Bldg A - North
1 : 967 Bldg A - South

1 : 961 Bldg A - West

No
.

De
sc

rip
tio

n
Da

te
2

Is
su

e 
fo

r D
P

09
-0

3-
20

2 1
3

R
e-

I s
su

e 
fo

r  D
P

11
-2

3-
20

2 1

Nov 30 2021

tcaswell
Schedule_1



Bldg A - Level 1

449.00

Bldg A - Parapet

458.14

Bldg A - Roof

457.53

1315161718 14

Bldg A - Mezzanine

452.96

Bldg A - Clear Height

456.32

Bldg A - Level 1

449.00

Bldg A - Parapet

458.14

Bldg A - Roof

457.53

G H I

Bldg A - Mezzanine

452.96

Bldg A - Clear Height

456.32

4.
0M

13
' -

 0
"

3.
4M

11
' -

 0
"

4.
3M

14
' -

 0
"

9.
1M

30
' -

 0
"

458.14 m

458.75 m

0.
6M

2'
 - 

0"

ROUGH IN 
H.C. W.C.

Sc
al

e:
Pr

oj
ec

t n
um

be
r:

D
at

e:

D
ra

w
n 

by
:

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y:

Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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MATERIALS AND FINISHES

1

FINISH

2

3

TILT-UP CONCRETE-TEXTURED

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

COLOUR

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY) 

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW (LIGHT GREY)

4

5

7

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - CLEAR

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - SOLID

ALUMINUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL

GLAZING -  2SSG - SMOKED TINT - (LIGHT GREY)

GLAZING SPANDREL - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY)

ANODIZED - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

8

9

10

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING

EXTERIOR WALL PACK LIGHT

OVERHEAD METAL DOOR

CASCADE METALS - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

REVEALS IN TILT-UP CONC. PANELS

PRE-FINISHED STEEL GATE / RAILING

TO MATCH CONCRETE

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

11

12

STEEL DOOR PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)13

6 CURTAIN WALL CURVED SPANDREL CURVED SPANDREL - SOLID - BRUSHED BRASS

14 TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH PAINT - LIGHT GREY

NOTE: SEE SITE DETAILS FOR PANEL TEXTURE
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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MATERIALS AND FINISHES

1

FINISH

2

3

TILT-UP CONCRETE-TEXTURED

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

COLOUR

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY) 

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW (LIGHT GREY)

4

5

7

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - CLEAR

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - SOLID

ALUMINUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL

GLAZING -  2SSG - SMOKED TINT - (LIGHT GREY)

GLAZING SPANDREL - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY)

ANODIZED - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

8

9

10

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING

EXTERIOR WALL PACK LIGHT

OVERHEAD METAL DOOR

CASCADE METALS - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

REVEALS IN TILT-UP CONC. PANELS

PRE-FINISHED STEEL GATE / RAILING

TO MATCH CONCRETE

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

11

12

STEEL DOOR PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)13

6 CURTAIN WALL CURVED SPANDREL CURVED SPANDREL - SOLID - BRUSHED BRASS

14 TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH PAINT - LIGHT GREY

NOTE: SEE SITE DETAILS FOR PANEL TEXTURE

89101112

Bldg B.2 - Mezzanine

453.09

Bldg B2 - Level 1

448.51

Bldg B2 - Clear Height

455.83

Bldg B2 - Roof

457.05

Bldg B2 - Parapet

457.66

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

18.1M
59' - 4 5/8"

G/L: 7

SE
TB

AC
K:

 1
5.

0M

9.5M
31' - 1 3/4"

10.7M
35' - 0"

10.7M
35' - 0"

10.7M
35' - 0"

14.1M
46' - 1 3/8" 55.6M

182' - 3 1/8"

0.6M
2' - 0"

3.7M
12' - 0"

4.0M
13' - 1 1/2"

3.7M
12' - 0"

4.0M
13' - 1 1/2"

3.
7M

12
' -

 0
"

2.
0M

6'
 - 

6"
3.

5M
11

' -
 6

"

3.
0M

10
' -

 0
"

3.2M
10' - 4"

3.7M
12' - 0"

8 2

6

7

5

4

8 10

4

7

7

10

? 4

5

5

5

4 4

5

5

7

8

4

1.
8M

6'
 - 

0"

1.
2M

4'
 - 

0"
4.

7M
15

' -
 6

"
1.

7M
5'

 - 
6"

1.
8M

6'
 - 

0"

4.
7M

15
' -

 6
"

1.
7M

5'
 - 

6"

9.
1M

30
' -

 0
"

3

4

D E F

Bldg C - Level 1

448.51

Bldg C - Clear Height

455.83

Bldg C - Roof

457.05

Bldg B.2 - Mezzanine

453.09

Bldg B2 - Level 1

448.51

Bldg B2 - Clear Height

455.83

Bldg B2 - Roof

457.05

Bldg B2 - Parapet

457.66

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

SETBACK:0.3M

0.3M
0' - 11 3/4"

18.3M
60' - 0"

9.1M
30' - 0"

9.1M
30' - 0"

1.0M
3' - 4"

1.7M
5' - 6 1/2"

2.
2M

7'
 - 

4"

3 67

8

13

2

2

Sc
al

e:
Pr

oj
ec

t n
um

be
r:

D
at

e:

D
ra

w
n 

by
:

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y:

Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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MATERIALS AND FINISHES

1

FINISH

2

3

TILT-UP CONCRETE-TEXTURED

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

COLOUR

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY) 

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW (LIGHT GREY)

4

5

7

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - CLEAR

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - SOLID

ALUMINUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL

GLAZING -  2SSG - SMOKED TINT - (LIGHT GREY)

GLAZING SPANDREL - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY)

ANODIZED - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

8

9

10

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING

EXTERIOR WALL PACK LIGHT

OVERHEAD METAL DOOR

CASCADE METALS - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

REVEALS IN TILT-UP CONC. PANELS

PRE-FINISHED STEEL GATE / RAILING

TO MATCH CONCRETE

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

11

12

STEEL DOOR PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)13

6 CURTAIN WALL CURVED SPANDREL CURVED SPANDREL - SOLID - BRUSHED BRASS

14 TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH PAINT - LIGHT GREY

NOTE: SEE SITE DETAILS FOR PANEL TEXTURE
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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MATERIALS AND FINISHES

1

FINISH

2

3

TILT-UP CONCRETE-TEXTURED

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

COLOUR

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY) 

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW (LIGHT GREY)

4

5

7

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - CLEAR

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - SOLID

ALUMINUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL

GLAZING -  2SSG - SMOKED TINT - (LIGHT GREY)

GLAZING SPANDREL - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY)

ANODIZED - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

8

9

10

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING

EXTERIOR WALL PACK LIGHT

OVERHEAD METAL DOOR

CASCADE METALS - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

REVEALS IN TILT-UP CONC. PANELS

PRE-FINISHED STEEL GATE / RAILING

TO MATCH CONCRETE

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

11

12

STEEL DOOR PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)13

6 CURTAIN WALL CURVED SPANDREL CURVED SPANDREL - SOLID - BRUSHED BRASS

14 TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH PAINT - LIGHT GREY

NOTE: SEE SITE DETAILS FOR PANEL TEXTURE
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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MATERIALS AND FINISHES

1

FINISH

2

3

TILT-UP CONCRETE-TEXTURED

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH

COLOUR

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY) 

PAINT - DESERT SHADOW (LIGHT GREY)

4

5

7

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - CLEAR

CURTAIN WALL GLAZING - SOLID

ALUMINUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL

GLAZING -  2SSG - SMOKED TINT - (LIGHT GREY)

GLAZING SPANDREL - ANTHRACITE (DARK GREY)

ANODIZED - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

8

9

10

PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING

EXTERIOR WALL PACK LIGHT

OVERHEAD METAL DOOR

CASCADE METALS - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

REVEALS IN TILT-UP CONC. PANELS

PRE-FINISHED STEEL GATE / RAILING

TO MATCH CONCRETE

PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

11

12

STEEL DOOR PAINT - ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)13

6 CURTAIN WALL CURVED SPANDREL CURVED SPANDREL - SOLID - BRUSHED BRASS

14 TILT-UP CONCRETE-SMOOTH PAINT - LIGHT GREY

NOTE: SEE SITE DETAILS FOR PANEL TEXTURE
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8

7

8 2

3

6
1

MATERIAL #1
CONCRETE TILTUP
FINISH: TRI-LEVEL TRAPEZOID FINISH 1/4" DEPTH
COLOR: DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

MATERIAL #2
CONCRETE TILTUP
FINISH: SMOOTH
COLOR: ANTHRACITE - (DARK GREY)

MATERIAL #3
CONCRETE TILTUP
FINISH: SMOOTH
COLOR: DESERT SHADOW - (LIGHT GREY)

MATERIAL #14
CONCRETE TILTUP
FINISH: SMOOTH
COLOR: LIGHT GREY

MATERIAL #10
OVERHEAD METAL DOOR
COLOR: ANTHRACITE  - (DARK GREY)

MATERIAL #12
PREFINISHED STEEL GATE/ RAILINGS
COLOR: ANTHRACITE  - (DARK GREY)

MATERIAL #13
STEEL DOOR
COLOR: ANTHRACITE  - (DARK GREY)
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Unit 107 - 18677 52nd Ave
Surrey, B.C., V3S-8E5
Phone: 604-239-7844

bartek@bartekconstructionltd.com

The contractor is responsible for verifying all 
datums and dimensions, any discrepancies 
are to be reported to the designer before the 
commencing of work.

All contractors are responsible to ensure 
that all work is executed in conformance 
with the requirements of the most current 
applicable codes and bylaws.

PO Box 17583 The Ritz PO
Vancouver, B.C. V6E-OB2

Phone: 604-818-5080
stefano@chipdevelopments.com
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1 : 1921 East Development Elevation

MATERIAL #6
CURVED METAL SPANDREL PANEL
FINISH: BRUSHED
COLOR: BRASS

MATERIAL #4
CURTAIN WALL
GLAZING 2SSG
COLOR: SMOKED GREY

MATERIAL #5
CURTAIN WALL SPANDREL - METAL
FINISH: SANDBLAST
COLOR: ANTHRACITE  - (DARK GREY)

MATERIAL #7
ALUMINIUM MULLION / DOOR PANEL
COLOR: ANNODIZED GRAPHITE - (DARK GREY)

MATERIAL #8
PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING
COLOR: CASCADE METALS GRAPHITE  - (DARK GREY)

MATERIAL #9
EXTERIOR WALL PACKLIGHT
COLOR: GRAPHITE  - (DARK GREY)
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PROPOSED BUILDING C
PROPOSED BUILDING A

PROPOSED BUILDING B1
PROPOSED BUILDING B2

PROPERTY LINE

SCREENED GARBAGE ENCLOSURE

PROPERTY LINE

MECH/ELEC, SEE ARCH
SIGN PODIUM TO SCREEN P.M.T.

P.M.T.

RETAINING WALL,
SEE ARCH

1.8m CHAINLINK
FENCE, D2/L2

SOD GRASS, SEE SODDING NOTES L2SOD GRASS, SEE SODDING NOTES L2 PROPOSED SIDEWALK PROPOSED SIDEWALK

EXISTING
SIDEWALK

ASPHALT PARKING LOT

BENCH,
SEE D3/L2 TYP.
PICNIC TABLE,

SEE D4/L2 TYP.

HYDROSEED SLOPE.
REFER TO SEED NOTES

GRAVEL STRIP FOR
UPLIGHTING, TYP.

BIKE ROOM

PLANT LIST
KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE MATURE HEIGHT SPACING CONDITION

DECIDUOUS TREES

1 Platanus x hispanica London plane 6cm cal. 15-25m As per plan W.B.

11 Acer × freemanii 'Jeffersred' Armstrong maple 6cm cal. 12-17m As per plan W.B.
14 Tilia cordata Little-leaf linden 6cm cal. 10-15m As per plan W.B.

CONIFEROUS TREES

7 Abies concolor White fir 2.5m ht. 12-21m As per plan W.B.

SHRUBS

12 Cornus sericea 'FARROW' Arctic Fire Red Dogwood 45cm 1.8-2.7m As per plan #2 Pot
17 Ribes alpinum Alpine currant 30cm 0.9-2.4m As per plan #2 Pot
48 Physocarpus opulifolius Ninebark 30cm 1.5-2.4m As per plan #2 Pot
31 Rosa x 'CHEWGEWEST' 'SUNORITA' rose 30cm 0.9-1m As per plan #2 Pot
30 Juniperus horizontalis 'ICE BLUE' juniper 30cm 0.15-0.5m As per plan #2 Pot

PERENNIALS, GROUND COVERS, AND GRASSES

228 Echinacea purpurea 'MAGNUS' Purple coneflower 1 Gallon 45cm O.C. #1 Pot
351 Nepeta x faassenii 'Walker's Low' Walker's Low catmint 1 Gallon 45cm O.C. #1 Pot
240 Pennisetum alopecuroides Fountain grass 1 Gallon 45cm O.C. #1 Pot
337 Perovskia atriplicifolia Russian sage 1 Gallon 45cm O.C. #1 Pot

Platanus x
hispanica

Acer × freemanii
'Jeffersred'

Tilia cordata Abies concolor

1:200

LANDSCAPE  PLAN
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AS NOTED

L2

DETAIL & NOTES

SODDING NOTES:

1. SODDED AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANTING PLAN ARE TO BE CERTIFIED CANADA NO. 1 CULTIVATED TURF SOD, WITH
STRONG FIBROUS ROOT SYSTEM, THICK AND HEAVY GROWTH CONFORMING TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE CANADIAN
LANDSCAPE STANDARD, AND OF THE FOLLOWING MIX OR APPROVED EQUAL:

40% BLEND OF (3) VARIETIES OF KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS
40% CREEPING RED FESCUE
20% PERENNIAL RYEGRASS
USE LATEST APPROVED CULTIVARS OF GRASS IN PROVINCE

AREAS TO BE SODDED SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 150MM TOPSOIL BASE.

2. LOOSEN SOIL SURFACE PRIOR TO SODDING.  ELIMINATE BUMPS AND HOLLOWS.  ROLL LIGHTLY WHEREVER TOPSOIL IS
EXCESSIVELY LOOSE.

3. PRIOR TO SODDING, OBTAIN APPROVAL THAT FINISHED GRADE AND DEPTH OF TOPSOIL ARE SATISFACTORY.

4. DELIVER SOD TO SITE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF BEING LIFTED AND LAY WITHIN 36 HOURS OF BEING LIFTED.  DURING DRY
WEATHER PROTECT SOD FROM DRYING, AND WATER SOD AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE ITS VITALITY AND PREVENT THE
LOSS OF SOIL IN HANDLING.  DRY SOD WILL BE REJECTED.

5. LAY SOD DURING GROWING SEASON.  LAY SOD IN ROWS, PERPENDICULAR TO SLOPE, AND WITH JOINTS STAGGERED.
BUTT SECTIONS CLOSELY WITHOUT OVERLAPPING OR LEAVING GAPS BETWEEN SECTIONS.  CUT OUT IRREGULAR OR
THIN SECTIONS WITH SHARP IMPLEMENTS.

6. WATER SOD IMMEDIATELY AFTER LAYING TO OBTAIN MOISTURE PENETRATION INTO TOP 150MM OF TOPSOIL.
MAINTAIN SODDED AREAS FROM START OF INSTALLATION UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

GENERAL NOTES

1. EXAMINE SITE AND CONFIRM EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE BIDDING.

2. CONFIRM ALL MEASUREMENTS ON SITE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

3. CONFIRM EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION WORKS.

4. CONFIRM MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING PERMITS, SETBACKS, BUILDING CODE WORKS, AND OTHER BY-LAW
REQUIREMENTS, OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION WORKS.

5. OBTAIN UTILITY AND SERVICES LOCATES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION WORKS.

6. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, TREES, SURFACES, SITE FURNISHINGS, UNDERGROUND SERVICES
AND OTHER EXISTING ELEMENTS THAT EITHER REMAIN ON SITE, ARE PART OF THE SITE ACCESS OR ARE ADJACENT TO
THE SITE. PERFORM REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD WORKS FOR ANY DAMAGE THAT IS CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE.

7. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORKS AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF NOT
LESS THAN ONE (1) YEAR. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE LANDSCAPE ON A REGULAR BASIS AND REPLACE
MATERIALS THAT ARE IN POOR CONDITION WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF INSPECTION OR NOTIFICATION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE SITE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER WITH A CLEAN AND ORDERED APPEARANCE.
DURING THE PERIOD OF WORKS, PEDESTRIAN, PUBLIC AND ROAD AREAS ARE TO BE SWEPT AT THE END OF EACH DAY
AND KEPT FREE OF DEBRIS. LANDSCAPE DEBRIS IS TO BE DISPOSED OFF SITE AT LEGAL AND APPROVED LOCATIONS.

PLANTING NOTES

1. PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS DIRECTED BY THE DRAWING, NOTES AND DETAILS.

2. PLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.

3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED AND SOAKED AT THE TIME OF PLANTING.

4. TREE PROTECTION:  PER THE MUNICIPAL DETAIL IF REQUIRED.

5. ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL IS TO COMPLY WITH THE CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD.

6. SOIL DEPTH IN ALL PLANTING AREAS TO BE MINIMUM 450mm

7. SOIL ANALYSIS FOR PROPOSED GROWING MEDIUMS IS TO BE PROVIDED TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

8. ALL PLANTING BEDS TO BE FINISHED WITH 75mm OF BARK MULCH. REFER TO PLANTING DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION
AROUND PLANT MATERIAL.

9. PLANT MATERIALS SPECIFIED FOR THIS PROJECT WILL CONFORM TO THE CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND
MUNICIPAL LANDSCAPE STANDARD FOR SIZE, VARIETY AND CONDITION AS INDICATED ON THE PLANT LIST SHOWN ON
THIS DRAWING. ANY PLANT DISPLAYING POOR GROWTH HABITS, INJURY OR DISEASE WILL BE REJECTED. ANY PLANT
THAT IS REJECTED WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND REPLACED WITH A PLANT OF ACCEPTABLE QUALITY AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

10.REMOVE DEAD OR DAMAGED BRANCHES. ALL PRUNING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD
HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES AND INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY ARBORISTS (I.S.A.) SPECIFICATIONS WITH APPROPRIATE
TIMING FOR EACH SPECIES.

11.PROVIDE A ONE YEAR WARRANTY FOR THE PLANT MATERIAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
MAINTENANCE REQUIRED TO KEEP THE PLANTS IN A HEALTHY CONDITION DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD UNLESS
OTHERWISE AGREED UPON, AND FOR REPLACEMENT OF PLANT MATERIALS THAT ARE DEAD OR IN POOR CONDITION
DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE. MAINTENANCE INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED
TO:

11.1.Regular schedule of watering of the plants as required and/or as directed by the Project Manager during construction and the
warranty period. Plants shall be watered within 48 hours of written request by the Owner or Owner's representative. Failure to do
so after the request shall result in the work being undertaken by others. The cost of this work shall be deducted from the total
Contract Price or holdback and otherwise recovered from the Contractor.

11.2.Maintenance and additional installation of mulch

11.3.Weed removal

11.4.Disease control
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75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 

BASIN AROUND TREE PIT. 
100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

50 mm WIDE WOVEN NYLON BANDING IN FIGURE 8 PATTERN
ATTACHED TO WOOD STAKES W/ SHINGLE NAIL OR HEAVY DUTY STAPLE

LOOSEN & FOLD BACK BURLAP TO BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE
CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRE BASKETS, ETC. 

PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.

SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER REQUIRED - DO NOT CUT

ROOTBALL PLUS 600 mm

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

DUTY STAPLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL SO TREE BASE EXPOSED.

MIN.
300 mm

2 - 50 mm ROUND PRESSURE TREATED STAKES SET
VERTICALLY & FIRMLY INTO UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.
ALIGN STAKES PARALLEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS &
PAVEMENT EDGES & WITH PREVAILING WINDS IN OPEN SPACES.
STAKES NOT TO DAMAGE OR PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES.
DO NOT REMOVE LEADERS

MINIMUM

CONIFEROUS TREE

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

N.T.S.
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DECIDUOUS TREE

75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 

BASIN AROUND TREE PIT. 
100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

50 mm WIDE WOVEN NYLON BANDING IN FIGURE 8 PATTERN
ATTACHED TO WOOD STAKES W/ SHINGLE NAIL OR HEAVY 

LOOSEN & FOLD BACK BURLAP TO BOTTOM OF PLANTING HOLE
CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRE BASKETS, ETC. 

SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER REQUIRED - DO NOT CUT

ROOTBALL PLUS 600 mm

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

DUTY STAPLE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL SO TREE BASE EXPOSED.

MIN.
300 mm

2 - 50 mm ROUND PRESSURE TREATED STAKES SET
VERTICALLY & FIRMLY INTO UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.
ALIGN STAKES PARALLEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS &
PAVEMENT EDGES & WITH PREVAILING WINDS IN OPEN SPACES.
STAKES NOT TO DAMAGE OR PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

PRUNE ANY DAMAGED OR DEAD BRANCHES.
DO NOT REMOVE LEADERS

MINIMUM

TREE GUARD - TO BE ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY

PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.

N.T.S.

ROOTBALL + 300 mm
MINIMUM

SHRUB AND PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL

100 mm COMPACTED SOIL MOUND
50/50 MIX SUPPLIED MEDIUM & EXISTING SOIL.

75 mm  DEPTH OF BARK MULCH 
TAPER AT TOP OF ROOTBALL AT BASE OF SHRUB.
PREPARED PLANTING MEDIUM - FIRMLY PACKED.
SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

BASIN AROUND SHRUB 
75-100 mm HIGH TEMPORARY WATER RING / SOIL

CUT OFF & REMOVE ALL STRAPS, TWINE, WIRES, CONTAINERS, ETC. 

SOIL DEPTH 450 mm MINIMUM IN ALL SHRUB PLANTING BEDS.

N.T.S.

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. IRRIGATION TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL 'SOFT LANDSCAPE AREAS' SHOWN ON THE DRAWING, USING A HIGH EFFICIENCY
IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

2. IRRIGATED AREAS TO BE INSTALLED AS A DESIGN BUILD IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR THE STUB OUTS PROVIDED.
PROVIDE SUBMITTALS OF DESIGN TO CONSULTANT AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND AS-BUILT
DRAWING WITHIN ONE MONTH OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE.

3. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IRRIGATION INDUSTRY OF
BC STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES.

4. ALL IRRIGATION VALVE BOXES TO BE EQUIPPED WITH QUICK COUPLERS.

5. USE POP-UP SPRINKLER HEADS.

6. DO NOT SPRAY WATER ONTO TREE TRUNKS.

BIKE RACKD1 N.T.S.

QUANTITY: 2

OR APPROVED EQUAL

BENCHD3 N.T.S. PICNIC TABLED4 N.T.S.

AYLESBURY PARK BENCH
WITH ARMRESTS
MODEL: ANA-6
COLOUR: GREY
QUANTITY: 2

OR APPROVED EQUAL

BAYVIEW PICNIC TABLE

MODEL: BVPT-6
COLOUR: GREY
QUANTITY: 1

OR APPROVED EQUAL
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